LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Wednesday, February 19, 1969/Magha 30,
1890 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.
[MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: in the Chair)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Shri Manibhai Patel.

Y wfmmd Ko q@dw: IaremE wEeE, & ag S WA g .
(geTei=)

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI DINESH SINGH):
Probably he is suggesting that the next question also may be taken up along with this.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: All right.
Questions 31 and 32 can be clubbed together.

Indo-Iranian Industrial Collaboration

+
*31. SHRI MANIBHALI J. PATEL:

SHRI N. K. SOMANI:

SHRI N. SHIVAPPA:

SHRI K. M. KOUSHIK:

SHRI R. K. AMIN:

SHRI D. N. PATODIA:

SHRI J. MOHAMMAD IMAM:

SHRI C. C. DESAIL:

SHRI SHIV KUMAR
SHASTRI:

SHRI K. P, SINGH DEO:

SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA JHA:

SHRI NARAIAN SWARUP
SHARMA:

SHRI RAM SWARUP
VIDYARTHI:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) the result of the discussions held between the Indian and Iranian delegations for Industrial collaboration between the two countries;

(b) whether any agreement has been signed;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the extent to which India is likely to be benefited as a result of this agreement ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI DINESH SINGH) : (a) to (c). Following discussions between the Shahanshah of Iran and the Prime Minister of India, letters were exchanged on 22nd January, 1969, between the Government of India and Iran setting up the Indo-Iranian Joint Commission for Economic, Trade and Technical Cooperation. The agreement stipulates that the joint Commission will apply itself to further developing economic, trade and technical cooperation between the two Governments.
To facilitate the task of the Commission sub-committees dealing, with trade, petroleum, petrochemicals, engineering industries, power and water development and transportation have been established.

(d) It will be difficult at this stage to quantify the benefits likely to accruc as a result of the Agreement. However, the Government of India believes that increased economic, trade and technical cooperation between the two countries will be mutually advantageous.

Indo-Iranian Economic Cooperation

*32. SHRI SITARAM KESRI:
SHRI MEETHA LAL MEENA:
SHRI YISHWA NATH PANDEY:
SHRI BIBHUTI MISHRA:
SHRI NARENDRA SINGH

MAHIDA:

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR:
SHRI SHASHI BHUSHAN:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
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AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Shah of Iran during his visit to India in January 1969, proposed a joint machinery at Ministers’ level to work out measures for economic, commercial and technical cooperation between the two countries;

(b) whether Government have agreed to the proposal; and
(c) if so, the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI DINESH SINGH):
(a) to (¢). Yes, Sir. Following discussions between the Shahanshah of Iran and the Prime Minister of India, letters were exchanged, on 22nd January,1969, between the Governments of India and Iran setting up the Indo-I Joint Cc ion for Economic, Trade and Technical Cooperation. The agreement stipulates that the Joint Commission will apply itself to further developing economic, trade and technical cooperation between the two Governments. To facilitate the task of the Commission sub-committees dealing, inter alia, with trade, petroleum, petrochemicals, engineering industries, power and water development and transportation have been established.

st wforvr No @ : T wwHT
R AW FT - ATT AT § IR
BIgHT IH R AN @ 0 ANF
Igy @t § ey e wrm w1 oad
A awar g ?

Nt fdw fag: go} @i @
wE G ¥ GIHA 7T § AT TR
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graey g fr Sl Fam ™= ST aFar
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SHRI DINESH SINGH : If you wish,
Sir, I can place it on the Table.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: For the information of the House, it may be placed on the Table.

SHRI N. K. SOMANI: Asa result of continuous delay and procrastination at the door of the Government of India, the Shahanshah of Iran made a definite demand that a joint panel should be established between the two countries to promote trade and economic matters between them. In view of that, may I know whether this joint panel will set a time-limit for itself in the matter of taking a final decision for important projects like the Mithapur fertiliser project ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: If I may say
50, the premise of the hon. member is not correct. This commission has not been set up to eliminate any so-called delay to which the hon. member has made a reference. This has been established to further strengthen the economic cooperation between the two countries.

So far as any specific project is concerned that has to be a decision of our national government.

SHRI N. SHIVAPPA: May I know what are the terms assigned with the agreement ? If you are taking our capital to Iran what is your share as against their’s ? If they come here with their capital assistance and technical know-how what is the natute of that ? Secondly, instead of having a separate joint panel for collaboration between India and Iran, why not have a common Board of India with all other countries in order to improve our trade ? Thirdly, what are the manufactured and agricultural commodities agreed to be exported under the agreement to Iran ? Is rice one of the commodities to be exported; if so, will it not affect the internal food needs which are still not met ? Also, is crude oil to be imported to India from Iran ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: 1 am sorry the hon. Member has not followed what I said. The agreement has been made to discuss these matters.
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SHRI N. SHIVAPPA: What about forming a common Board with all other countries instead of having one Board for two countries ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: We have had discussions with different countries and also on a regional basis. This is working reasonably well. I do not think that a common Board on a global basis will be of any advantage just now,

SHRI K. M. KOUSHIK: May I know whether this agreement which has been entered into precludes directly or indirectly any trade agreements with countries like
Israel ?

does not
with

SHRI DINESH SINGH: It preclude any direct discussions any other country.

SHRI R. K. AMIN: I would like to have an answer to a specific question. In the Tata fertiliser project we wanted to import ammonia from Iran and export salt. Can we arrive at an agreement by which we can participate in the manufacture of ammonia in Iran and at the same time establish a salt-based chemical industry in Iran by exporting our own salt so that we can simultaneously solve the question of foreign exchange difficulty in this matter ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Quite right.
That is the kind of discussions we are anticipating on this.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Shri Chintamani Panigrahi.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:
Sir, 1 would like to have a specific answer to my question. In view of the shortage of crude in the coming years......

SOME HON. MEMBERS: Sir, his name is not there on the list of hon.
Members who have tabled this question.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: If I were to exhaust all the names from one Party then others will object. I have called four of them. Iam keeping it open for others (Interuptions). Order, order. If all the names on the list are to be called one Question will take at least 15 minutes (Interuptions). 1 have put a time limit for one question. I must stick to that (Interuptions). Order, order. Shri Panigrahi may resume his seat. I will call him later.

SHRI RANGA: I hope what you have said is not a ruling, because you have no right to give such rulings without consulting the Business Advisory committee or the leaders of the Opposition.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Aml to give all the time to one question ? More than 10 to 12 minutes for one question is not possible.

SHRI RANGA: You may ask for the co-operation of the House; 1 agree with you. But you cannot go against past conventions.

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY:
If you want to make a departure from the procedure that we are following, there can be only two possibilities. One is that you can fix a time-limit to a question and go on calling the names in the list until the time s exhausted; it does not matter if they all belong to the same party, because they have given notice and there is no question of party during the question hour. Because another member of the same party has been given an opportunity, you cannot deprive him of an opportunity. If you feel that one question is taking much of time you may limit the time for one question. That is a different matter altogether. But you cannot brush aside members who have given notice.

MR DEPUTY-SPEAKER: That is agreed. That is the practice we follow.
It is a question of time.

SHRI RANGA: Before you make a departure you have to consult the House.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: I have often been pleading that we should cover at Jeast ten questions a day. But for that you cannot make a departure only for one single day and then revert to the old practice. It should be done with the cooperation of the leaders of the opposition.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Those who glve notice of questions are generally not allowed to ask supplementaries on other questions.

SHRI RANGA: If there is some procedure in the House, we have to follow that. You cannot change it without consulting the House.

st farr Arorgw ¢ SuTSRE wEET, aaF amEiraty ¥ X A gefaa—
wraet, Fifed X T afAarie—a TR @ AFTE | (vwawm) & e
T Argar § fFogw grew § a9 Ay gftm aafdr &1 s agt Fr F-
TG B [T T HFA § | YR A
e g o oF Arax Y g ar
TR A A | Afew X amwT g fF
fedt g ¥ w0 7@ fiw GEEEt & aw @ & fowew fawgew mwa @

Any hon. Member who is standing in the House, you may call him.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: At present,
India’s trade with Iran is small and in order to develop our trade relationship it is necessary that we should improve our exports. In this context, Iran has shown willingness to import Indian engineering goods and also to set up many engineering factories in Iran in collaboration with India. May I know the type of industries that are in contemplation for establishment in collaboration with Iran and what are the engineering goods that are likely to be exported from India in course of time?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: As the hon.
Member is aware, there has been considerable increase in the export of iron and steel from India to Iran last year and it is our expectation that many more items such as railway equipments, transmission towers, telecommunication equipments and other manufactured items like pumps and engines would find a favourable market in Iran, The Committee has set up a number of sub-committees which are going into the details of indentifying the field as well as specific items which can be of interest to the two countries. All the details will then be available.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: What about setting up.of factories there for engineering goods in collaboration ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: That is exactly what I said. This committee will go into it and sec what are the possibilities of it.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: What are the items under contemplation ?

SHRI J. MOHAMED IMAM: The
Mithapur project, to which my hon. friend here referred, was originally contemplated to be started with the collaboration of the American Government which has since been withdrawn. Is thcre any proposal for collaboration of Tata Fertilisers with the Iranian Government so that they may supply them with ammonia and other important basic materials which are needed for a fertiliser plant ? Also, is there any proposal for collaboration between the Mangalore fertiliser plant and the Iranian Government because important basic materials, ammonia and other petroleum products, are to be obtained from Iran ?
What are the various things under contemplation for which collaboration is sought?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: It was not our intention at this stage to discuss any specific proposal with a specific firm in India. we are discussing the possibility of collaboration between India and Iran in the manufacture of ammonia and fertilisers. _ This matter will be discussed in very specific terms.

«t w5y wre v : & ag e
argar § 5 & So-afafed # oger ffew se Y AT § A ¥ Agow A
it ar feeely % | W@ ag & TRER
saferfrimivae @ RE o
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ITF IR AW A Feaar wraEr av

WA A AT | T F FER
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T AT R WY TG AR A HT
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TR AT 39 ¥ g @ Sv-ufafaat
Y 3% & I

SHRI NARENDRA SINGH MAHIDA:
May I know whether the Government of Iran has replied to the Government of India about the collaboration on the Mithapur Project and whether the firm of Kamanis have been given certain contracts for erecting electrical towers etc. in Iran ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: So far as the Mithapur Project is concerned, I mentioned specifically at the very beginning that it is a matter for us to consider ourselves here and the question of any foreign government coming into the picture does not arise. So far as Kamanis are concerned, I believe, Kamanis have received some orders to supply Transmission Lines to Iran.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: With reference to the answer given by the hon. Minister to my colleague Shri Shivappa’s question, I would like to know what are the disadvantages at the moment to have a global panel and what are the advantages for having a panel for individual countries.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: The Ministry of Foreign Trade itself is a global panel.
It will be discussing economic collaboration with all countries of the world. But I am talking of the specific discussions for which committees are set up.
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ot fere waTe mest : F s & T
AT WA ot ¥ Ay AT AT
ferr v soR 7 TO Arehw
IEhafaat ® gy qgt 97 SereE
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SHRI SWELL: As a measure of promoting economic cooperation between India and Iran, I would like to know whether the Shah of Iran, during his last visit, broached to the Government of India the idea of opening up of a new transport communication......

st fw e W AT AW 39 OF
¥ T qEd wET qeR wv A o
AT AT |

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: 1 will call you.

ot AT T g AW HERG,
ag fagra % awa § s forg w1 am
? vg W qgx wver faeer i forger T 74 § ST N X F AT
T wifgw

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Will you please resume your seat? I am going to call him.

Mo : A ag, AT
waray § fiifars & X &

oY forw WO WY : OF N € W
tRwifmm g AN
Y, T AR N LA |
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SHRI SWELL: I would like to know whether the Shah of Iran broached to the Government of India the idea of opening up of new transport and communication route from the Persian Gulf through the Iranian land-mass, through the Soviet Union, by utilising the waters and lakes of that country, on to western Europe and, if so, I would like to know whether the Government of India has given any commitment in that regard.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: During the discussions, it was brought to our notice that Iran had developed certain port facilities, certain transport facilities, which could be utilised for sending our goods to the Soviet Union and to Europe. This matter will be considered by us in details.

st o wer W & W AR A
ST =T g f & o A W=
W § FEEEE A A S A
T A AW A ARG Y a
azr # g afer ox w feame s
e PR &t wom = ol
WWRiE oM AR wF T fww
sfa e faaen fet o Y s
T F AP a T FEH
ar’

=it fa?m fag : o Tare SuTSAE
AEZY, AW §EEY YN & TH
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SHRI JAIPAL SINGH: Sir, this is my maiden utterance in this session, not my maiden speech. Earlier on, I was somewhat shocked to see some senior Members of Parliament trying to teach you how you should conduct the business of Question Hour. The question Hour is meant for eliciting information and nothing else. It does not matter whose name is

AN HON. MEMBER:
or a point of order?

Is it a question

SHRI JAIPAL SINGH: The point has been made that the names that are there must be called first.

If the Chair is satisfied that the information has been exhausted, he need not bother about the other names.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether he is aware that the present drain on foreign exchange because of import of crude by foreign oil companies comes to about Rs. 80 crores a year. In view of the fact that the gap between the indigenous crude and the demand for crude for the refineries is going to increase to more than 7 million tonnes a year, may I know whether the Government, taking advantage of the present co-operation between India and Iran, is considering to have direct import of crude through the 10C from Iran, so that we can save the drain on foreign exchange?

Secondly, in the petro-chemical complex that is going to be developed with the cooperation of Iran, what is the total participation of Iranian Government which has been discussed with the Government of Iran?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : The hon.
Member knows that the meeting has not yet taken place. How can I say what will be the capital involved?

So far as the first part of the question is concerned, we shall bear the suggestion of the hon. Member in mind.

